

COLORADO SUPREME COURT
Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

C.A.R. 50 CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF APPEALS
Case No. 2020CA1583

DISTRICT COURT, ARAPAHOE COUNTY
Honorable Elizabeth Beebe Voltz
Case No. 2022CV30065

Petitioners:

AURORA PUBLIC SCHOOLS and DAVID JAMES O'NEILL,

v.

Respondents:

ANGELICA SAUPE and BRIAN SAUPE

Attorney for Amici Curiae Colorado Academy, World Leadership School, Cornerstone Safety Group, and Global Works:

Doug B. Tumminello, #27523
Kendra N. Beckwith, #40154
LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP
1601 Nineteenth Street, Suite 1000
Denver, Colorado 80202
Phone: 303-623-9000
Email: dtumminello@lewisroca.com
kbeckwith@lewisroca.com

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No.: 2022SC824

AMICI CURIAE COLORADO ACADEMY, WORLD LEADERSHIP SCHOOL, CORNERSTONE SAFETY GROUP, AND GLOBAL WORKS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AURORA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE	3
A. Colorado Academy.....	3
B. World Leadership School.....	3
C. Cornerstone Safety Group.....	4
D. Global Works.....	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE ACT DEPRIVES YOUTH-SERVING ORGANIZATIONS OF THEIR VESTED RIGHTS.....	5
II. THE ACT IS UNFAIRLY PREJUDICIAL TO YOUTH- SERVING ORGANIZATIONS BECAUSE ITS EXPANSIVE RETROACTIVE NATURE MEANS THE EVIDENCE TO INVESTIGATE AND RESOLVE THESE CLAIMS NO LONGER EXISTS.....	7
III. THE ACT PUNISHES PRESENT-DAY YOUTH-SERVING ORGANIZATIONS FOR THE ALLEGED CONDUCT OF PAST ENABLERS, DEFEATING THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY’S PURPOSE IN PASSING THE ACT.....	13
IV. THE ACT IMPERILS THE FINANCIAL VIABILITY OF TODAY’S YOUTH-SERVING ORGANIZATIONS.....	20
V. THE ACT’S IMPACT ON YOUTH-SERVING ORGANIZATIONS IS NOT FULLY KNOWN.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Conrad v. Scott</i> , 278 P. 798 (Colo. 1929)	8
<i>Creacy v. Indus. Comm’n</i> , 366 P.2d 384 (Colo. 1961)	7
<i>Jefferson Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. D.</i> , 607 P.2d 1004 (Colo. 1980)	5
<i>Lake Canal Reservoir Co. v. Beethe</i> , 227 P.3d 882 (Colo. 2010)	8
<i>Malm v. Villegas</i> , 342 P.3d 422 (Colo. 2015)	8
<i>McPhee v. Kelly</i> , 2022CV000204 (Jefferson County).....	3
<i>Mitchell v. Roberts</i> , 469 P.3d 901 (Utah 2020)	6, 7
<i>Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Ry. Express Agency</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944).....	8, 9
<i>People v. Porter</i> , 2015 CO 34 (Colo. 2015)	7
<i>Rice v. Eriksen</i> , 476 P.2d 579 (Colo. App. 1970).....	12
<i>Roessler v. O’Brien</i> , 201 P.2d 901 (Colo. 1949)	12
<i>Rudnicki v. Bianco</i> , 2021 CO 80 (Colo. 2021)	9

Willoughby v. George,
 5 Colo. 80 (1879)..... 5

Statutes

C.R.S. § 13-20-1203 (2022) 3, 9
 C.R.S. § 13-20-1205(3)(2)..... 20
 Colorado Child Abuse Protection Act 1
 Utah Code Sec. 78B-308(7) 6

Other Authorities

2SB21-088 Legislative Declaration §1(4)(b)-(c) 2, 13
 Alex Derr, Colorado Nonprofit Economic Impact Report
 (2017)..... 20
<https://www.acacamps.org> (last visited Jan. 17, 2023) 18
<https://www.charitynavigator.org/> (last visited Jan. 17, 2023)..... 22
<https://www.nais.org/articles/pages/independent-school-task-force-on-educator-sexual-misconduct-report-prevention-response/> (last visited Jan. 17, 2023) 17
<https://www.nais.org/membership/international-council-advancing-independent-school-accreditation/criteria-for-effective-independent-school-accredit/> (last visited Jan. 17, 2023)..... 15
 Siobhain P. Minarovich, Insurance Coverage Issues
 Presented by Child Victim’s Act, Summer 2022 USLaw
 Magazine (8) (2002) 21

Nat'l Ass'n of Indep. Schs., <i>Prevention and Response: Recommendations for Independent School Leaders from the Independent School Task Force on Educator Sexual Misconduct</i>	17
<i>Our Journey Toward Safer Sport</i> , U.S. Center for SafeSport, March 2022	19
Statute of Limitations Reform Serves the Public Interest, August 23, 2021	23
